
 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Lunenburg West: Emily Richardson (GPNS) 
Official Agent: Kathryn Herbert 

Date Filed: August 14, 2009 
 

Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 68,011.45 
Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 19,787.82 

 
 

Expense Category 

 
Filed by Official 

Agent  

 
Headquarter Expenses $ 0.00 
 
Worker Remuneration 0.00 
 
Publicity / Advertising              0.00 
 
Travel 0.00 
 
Campaign Functions 0.00 
 
Other 0.00 
 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 0.00 
 
  Subtotal $ 0.00 
 
  
 
Disputed Claims 0.00 
 
  Total $ 0.00 

 
                                                                                           

 



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Lunenburg West: Gary Ramey (NDP) 
Official Agent: Jeff Brett 

Date Filed: August 13, 2009 
 

Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 68,011.45 
Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 19,787.82 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all          
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election       
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a     
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and          
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
                                                                                      
 
 
 

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses 
Eligible for 

Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 4,914.00  

 
$ 4,064.88  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
11,203.08

 
11,203.08

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
            18,182.43 

 
            18,182.43 

 
Travel 

 
2,863.32

 
2,863.32

 
Campaign Functions 

 
130.05

 
130.05

 
Other 

 
2,234.64

 
2,234.64

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
591.34

 
591.34

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 40,118.86

 
$ 39,269.74

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 40,118.86

 
$ 39,269.74



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Lunenburg West: Mark Furey (NSLP) 
Official Agent: Anne Gatchell 

Date Filed: September 8, 2009 
 

Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 68,011.45 
Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 19,787.82 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
 
 
                                                                                           

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 5,261.53

 
$ 5,606.31

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
1,488.20

 
111.79

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
             37,327.03

 
             36,112.28

 
Travel 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Campaign Functions 

 
375.03

 
375.03

 
Other 

 
261.65

 
261.65

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
598.41

 
598.41

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 45,311.85

 
$ 43,065.47

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 45,311.85

 
$ 43,065.47



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Lunenburg West: Carolyn Bolivar-Getson (PC) 
Official Agent: Jeff Sabean 
Date Filed: August 18, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 68,011.45 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 19,787.82 

    1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all               
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election            
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a          
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and                
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 

                                                                                           

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$9,106.32

 
$9,026.59

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
3,250.00

 
3,250.00

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
             40,220.25

 
             40,220.25

 
Travel 

 
1,341.19

 
1,263.19

 
Campaign Functions 

 
856.08

 
856.08

 
Other 

 
4,150.00

 
4,150.00

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 58,923.84

 
$ 58,766.11

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 58,923.84

 
$ 58,766.11


